

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA1237818**

Filing date: **09/25/2022**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding no.	92073334
Party	Plaintiff Great Knives Manufacture Co., Ltd.
Correspondence address	DANIEL I SCHLOSS GREENBERG TRAUIG LLP ONE VANDERBILT AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10017 UNITED STATES Primary email: schlossd@gtlaw.com Secondary email(s): biancoc@gtlaw.com, nytmdkt@gtlaw.com 212-801-2256
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's name	Daniel I. Schloss
Filer's email	schlossd@gtlaw.com, biancoc@gtlaw.com
Signature	/Daniel I. Schloss/
Date	09/25/2022
Attachments	Trial Brief 25 Sept 2022.pdf(1542013 bytes )

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

**In the Matter of Registration No. 5,829,055**

**Mark: GOLDEN EAGLE**

Great Knives Manufacture Co., Ltd. :

:

Petitioner, :

:

v. :

Cancellation No. 92073334

:

Universal Sewing Supply, Inc. :

:

Respondent. :

:

:

:

-----X

**PETITIONER'S TRIAL BRIEF**

Dated: September 25, 2022

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Daniel I. Schloss  
One Vanderbilt Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel: (212) 801-2256  
Email: SchlossD@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Great Knives Manufacture Co., Ltd.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	5
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
III. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD .....	6
A. Petitioner’s Evidence .....	6
B. Respondent’s Evidence.....	7
IV. FACTS .....	7
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Petitioner is Entitled to a Statutory Cause of Action for Cancellation .....	11
B. First Ground for Cancellation: Fraud (15 U.S.C. § 1064(3)).....	11
C. Second Ground for Cancellation: Priority and Likelihood of Confusion (15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)).....	15
1. Petitioner Has Priority.....	15
2. The Marks and Goods at Issue are Identical, Resulting in an Inevitable Likelihood of Confusion.....	16
D. Third Ground for Cancellation: Non-Ownership.....	17

## INDEX OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bakker v. Steel Nurse of America Inc.</i> , 176 USPQ 447 (TTAB 1972) .....	15
<i>In re Bose Corp.</i> , 91 USPQ2d 1938 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Compania Insular Tabacalera, S. A. v. Camacho Cigars, Inc.</i> , 167 USPQ 299 (TTAB 1970) .....	15
<i>In re E.I. DuPont DeNemours &amp; Co.</i> , 177 USPQ 563 (CCPA 1973) .....	16
<i>In re Eucryl Limited</i> , 193 USPQ 377 (TTAB 1976) .....	15
<i>Far-Best Corporation v. Die Casting “ID” Corporation</i> , 165 USPQ 277 (TTAB 1970) .....	15
<i>Fuji Medical Instruments Mfg. Co., Ltd. v. American Crocodile International Group, Inc.</i> , 2021 USPQ2d 831 (TTAB 2021) .....	11
<i>In re Geo. J. Ball, Inc.</i> , 153 USPQ 426 (TTAB 1967) .....	15
<i>Global Maschinen GmbH v. Global Banking Systems, Inc.</i> , 227 USPQ 862, 867 (TTAB 1985) .....	15
<i>Great Seats, Ltd. v. Great Seats, Inc.</i> , 84 USPQ2d 1235 (TTAB 2007) .....	17
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press, Inc.</i> , 62 USPQ2d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Holiday Inn v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 189 USPQ 630 (CCPA 1976) .....	17
<i>Huang v. Tzu Wei Chen Food Co., Ltd.</i> , 7 USPQ2d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Roger &amp; Gallet v. Janmarie, Inc.</i> , 114 USPQ 238 (CCPA 1957) .....	15

<i>In re Tong Yang Cement Corp.</i> , 19 USPQ2d 1689 (TTAB 1991) .....	17
<i>Torres v. Cantine Torresella S.r.l.</i> , 1 USPQ2d 1483 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>In re Viterra Inc.</i> , 101 USPQ2d 1905 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §1052(d).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1064.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1064(3) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION § 29:8, (5th ed. 2021).....	15
Trademark Rule 2.71(d).....	17
